504260243 03/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4306923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MILE HIGH HOODIE LLC	05/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VAPRWEAR GEAR, LLC	
Street Address:	7006 S ALTON WAY, SUITE C1	
City:	CENTENNIAL	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 80112	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62025829
Application Number:	14801451
Application Number:	15005899

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: etitus@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILY TITUS
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Titus/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=MHHtoVWR_ASSGNMT#page1.tif source=MHHtoVWR_ASSGNMT#page2.tif source=MHHtoVWR_ASSGNMT#page3.tif

PATENT 504260243 REEL: 041486 FRAME: 0578

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mile High Hoodie LLC ("Assignor"), a corporation of the State

of Colorado, having a principal place of business at 6140 South Gun Club Road, No. 349,

Aurora, Colorado 80016, has acquired the entire right, title and interest in the properties

listed on the attached Schedule A by virtue of assignment from the inventor(s); and

WHEREAS, vapRwear Gear, LLC ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of

Colorado, having a principal place of business at 7006 S Alton Way, Suite C1, Centennial,

CO 80112, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the properties listed on the

attached Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and

other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by

these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, the entire right,

title and interest in and to the properties listed on the attached Schedule A, in and to the

invention therein set forth and in and to any patents which may issue on said applications or

any reissue, renewal, divisional, continuation-in-part or continuation thereof, including all

rights Assignor may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any

infringement of the patents which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the

same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor, for its own use and behalf, and for its legal

representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents are granted, as

PATENT REEL: 041486 FRAME: 0579

ASSIGNMENT

fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____day

of May, 2016.

Mile High Hoodie LLC

By: White lute
Title: Manager

Accepted

vapRwear Gear, LLC

Tirle: Manager

PATENT REEL: 041486 FRAME: 0580

ASSIGNMENT

		SCHEDULE A	2
Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Attorney Docket Number
USA	62/025,829	July 17, 2014	097909-000100US-0940010
PCT/WIPO	PCT/US15/40787	July 16, 2015	097909-000100WO-0951139
USA	14/801,451	July 16, 2015	097909-000110US-0949270
USA	15/005,899	January 25, 2016	097909-000120US-0971121
Europe	15821712.5	July 16, 2015	097909-000100EP-1035852
China	National Stage of PCT/US15/40787	TBD	097909-000100CN-1035859

PATENT REEL: 041486 FRAME: 0581

RECORDED: 03/07/2017